prospectus from time to time to update the disclosure set forth herein. Because the selling stockholders may offer all or some of the shares
pursuant to this offering, and because there are currently no agreements, arrangements or understandings with respect to the sale of any of the
shares that will be held by the selling stockholders after completion of the offering, we cannot estimate the number of the shares that will be held
by the selling stockholders after completion of the offering. However, for purposes of this table, we have assumed that, after completion of the
offering, none of the shares covered by this prospectus will be held by the selling stockholders.

The following table sets forth, to our knowledge, certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of the shares of common stock held by
the selling stockholders as of the date hereof. Beneficial ownership is calculated based upon Securities and Exchange Commission requirements
and is not necessarily indicative of beneficial ownership for any other purpose. Unless otherwise indicated below, the selling stockholders
named in this table has sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares beneficially owned. The presentation is based on 183,018,703
shares of our common stock outstanding as of October 28, 2005:

Shares
Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering Number of

Shares
Being Offered

Shares
Beneficially Owned
After Offering

Name of Selling Stockholders(1) Number Percentage Number Percent

Elliott Associates, L.P. 15,357,168 8% 500,000 14,857,168 8%
Elliott International, L.P. 19,904,159 11% 9,500,000 10,404,159 6%
Grace Brothers, Ltd. 43,898,179 24% 10,000,000 33,898,179 19%

(1) Includes limited partners, donees and pledgees selling shares that are received from a named selling stockholder.

We prepared this table based on the information supplied to us by the selling stockholders named in the table.

Line of Credit Financing

During October 2002, we entered into an Uncommitted Line of Credit with our two largest shareholders, an affiliate of Elliott Associates, L.P.
(Manchester Securities Corporation) and an affiliate of Grace Brothers, Ltd. (Alexander Finance, L.P.). This line provided that up to $4 million
to be borrowed by us, with $1 million borrowed during October 2002 upon completion of the transaction. $1 million was borrowed during